Appeal No. 33

France v Russia

Appeals Committee:

Steen Møller (Chairman, Denmark), Herman De Wael (Scribe, Belgium), Naki Bruni (Italy), Grattan Endicott (England), Jaap van der Neut (Netherlands)

Open Teams Round 29

Board 18. Dealer East. North/South Vulnerable.
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All Pass

Comments: 

1{, when in 3rd position, can be 4414

Contract: Three Spades, played by South

Lead: Jack of Hearts

Result: 7 tricks, NS -200

The Facts: 

This was the vu-graph match, open room. It was the last board of the match.

North called the Director at the end of the hand, because he had not received any alert on the bid of 1{. Over a short 1{, 3{ was natural, which was how South had intended it. Over a natural 1{, 3{ would have been a cue-bid, and that is the way North had interpreted it.

The Director: 

Considered that the Convention Card had been very accurate, and that North could have protected himself better, by asking or consulting the Convention Card.

Ruling: 

Result Stands

Relevant Laws: 

Law 75A, 40C 

North/South appealed.

Present: All players and both Captains

The Players: 

The Director started by clarifying something which had only surfaced just before the appeal hearing. At the table, East had told that he alerted both times his partner had opened 1{ third in hand. The Director had consulted the bidding records and had interpreted the word “both” as having happened on boards 10 and 14. This was untrue, as the opening had been 1{ only on board 14 previously. East had meant boards 14 and 18, and had not agreed that he had not alerted 1{ during this board.

North/South stated that they did not believe there had been an alert on board 18, or they would not have been in Committee.

North/South stated that over short diamond openings, they play a first cue-bid as conventional, and a second one as natural. Here, 3{ was clearly natural, but North had misinterpreted it because of the missing alert.

When asked whether they prepared against opponent’s system, they asked they did not, because they were quite confident in their defensive methods, and they relied solely on the alert to know what defence to use. Specifically when the opponents use two different systems, they should really alert.

East stated that he had been wrong in not alerting in the correct fashion, but it was the way he had been alerting in all the matches, and in this one, and none of the opponents had protested. He always made large movements with his arms, and made eye contact with his screen-mate to see if he acknowledged an alert. Apart from three opening bids, first or second in hand, all his bids were alertable, so he really could not forget an alert. He stated quite firmly that he had also alerted the 1{ opening on this occasion. East had asked the organizers to be able to see the video of the rama room to show that he had alerted, but it turned out the the cameraman had not been present at that moment, and that the image had been focused on the table and not on his alerting.

The Committee: 

Found that when the players accept to continue with an irregularity, the Director or Appeal Committee should not step in with technicalities. In all likelihood, East had in fact alerted and when the bidding came to North after 3{, North had forgotten this. The Committee ruled there had not been misinformation.

The Committee’s decision:

Director’s ruling upheld.

Deposit: Returned

